
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17th February, 2016

10.30 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone







AGENDA

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17 February 2016 at 10.30 am Ask for: Alexander Saul
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 419890

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (16)

Conservative (8): Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr S C Manion, Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog 
and Mr C R Pearman

UKIP (2) Mr L Burgess and Mr T L Shonk

Labour (2) Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M J Vye

Church 
Representatives (3)

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 

A2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 



To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 (Pages 7 - 18)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record 

A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015 (Pages 19 - 26)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record
 

A6 Verbal updates 
To receive verbal updates from the relevant Cabinet Members and Corporate 
Director for Education and Young People’s Services portfolio. 
 

B - Key or Significant Cabinet/Cabinet Member Decision(s) for 
Recommendation or Endorsement
B1 Proposal to Close Pent Valley Technology College (Pages 27 - 58)

To receive the report by the Corporate Director for Education and Young 
People’s Services setting out the results of the public consultation on the 
proposal to close Pent Valley Technology College and asking the Education and 
Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee to consider and endorse or make 
recommendations on a decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Health Reform report. 

C - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers
C1 Work Programme 2015 (Pages 59 - 64)

To receive the report from the Head of Democratic Services that gives details of 
the proposed Work Programme for the Education and Young People’s Services 
Cabinet Committee.
  

D - Monitoring of Performance
D1 SACRE Annual Report (Pages 65 - 90)

To receive a report from the Chairman of SACRE and the Corporate Director of 
Education and Young People’s Cabinet Committee. 

E - FOR  INFORMATION ONLY - Key or significant Cabinet Member 
Decisions taken outside the Committee meeting cycle

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)



Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002

Tuesday, 9 February 2016

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Education and Young People's Services Cabinet 
Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Tuesday, 15 December 2015.

PRESENT: Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr L Burgess, Mr G Cowan, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr S C Manion, Mr M J Northey, 
Mr J M Ozog, Mr C R Pearman, Mr R Truelove, Mr T L Shonk and Mr M J Vye

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr R W Gough and Mr G Lymer

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education and Young People 
Services), Mr K Abbott (Director of Education Planning and Access), Ms G Cawley 
(Director of Education, Quality and Standards), Mr D Adams (Area Education Officer 
- South Kent), Mr J Nehra (Area Education Officer - West Kent), Mrs M White (Area 
Education Officer - East Kent), Ms S Dunn (Head of Skills and Employability) and 
Mr N Jordan (EduKent Manager)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

110. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies were received from Mr Tear and Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s 
Services, Mr Oakford.

111. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

No declarations of interest were made.

112. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2015 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that subject to the word “report” being amended to read “reporter” in 
paragraph 17 the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2015 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

113. Verbal updates 
(Item A5)

1. The Cabinet Members, Mr Gough, Mr Hill and Deputy Cabinet Member Mr 
Lymer; and the Corporate Director, Mr Leeson, gave their verbal updates highlighting 
the following:

Page 7

Agenda Item A4



2

2. Mr Gough advised that the draft Policy on Elective Home Education Policy had 
been reviewed in light of concerns raised and the refreshed Policy was approved by 
Cabinet.

3. Further to Minute 100 paragraph (4) 2015 regarding the role of the Local 
Government Ombudsman addressing complaints by School Governors.  Mr Gough 
advised that the Leader of the County Council, Mr Carter  had 
[...]
e progress of EduKent over the last two years and an outline of 
future developments. Mr Abbott referred to the graph in paragraph 3 in the report that 
showed the significant increase in income over the past two years with income levels 
reaching £36.3m in 2014/15.  The sum was three and a half times higher than in 
2009/10 when EduKent was established.  Mr Abbott concluded that EduKent needed 
to retain and increase its market share.
 

Page 17



12

2. The Officers were thanked for the report which was considered a success 
story.

3. RESOLVED that the progress of EduKent be noted. 

124. Work Programme 2016 
(Item C5)

1. The Cabinet Committee considered an update on the proposed Work 
Programme for 2016 and suggested the following topics to be included for 
consideration at the next agenda setting meeting:

 Update on Elective Home Education
 Progress report on Troubled Families
 Update on Youth Service
 Half Yearly report on the Commissioning Plan
 Revised SEND Strategy
 VSK consultation on the Pupil Premium 
 How KCC worked with the Kent Youth County Council
 Working with Kent businesses

2. RESOLVED that the suggested topics detailed above be included in the 
revised Work Programme; and the report be noted.

125. Performance Scorecard 
(Item D1)

1. The Cabinet Committee considered a report on the performance management 
framework a monitoring tool for the targets and the milestones for each year up to 
2018 set out in the Strategic Priority Statement, Vision and Priorities for Improvement 
and service business plans.
 
2. RESOLVED that the revised and expanded Education and Young People’s 

Services performance scorecard which had been designed to reflect the 
expanded scope of the work of the Directorate to include Early Help be noted.

126. Secondary Provision in the South Kent Area 
(Item E1)

See paragraph 119 above.

Page 18



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Education and Young People's Services Cabinet 
Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Thursday, 21 January 2016.

PRESENT: Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr L Burgess, Mr G Cowan, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr S C Manion, Mr M J Northey, 
Mr J M Ozog, Mr C R Pearman, Mr R Truelove, Mr T L Shonk and Mr M J Vye

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford, Mr R W Gough and Mr P M Hill, OBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education and Young People 
Services), Mr K Abbott (Director of Education Planning and Access), Ms F Kroll 
(Director, Early Help and Preventative Services), Mr J Nehra (Area Education Officer 
- West Kent), Mr D Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy), Mr I Watts (Area Education 
Officer – North Kent), Mrs M White (Area Education Officer - East Kent) and 
Mr A Saul (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

127. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item A1)

128. Membership 
(Item A2)

1) The Chairman confirmed the Mr Brazier was no longer on the Education and 
Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee and that there was currently a vacancy.

129. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A3)

1) Apologies had been received from Mr Roper.

130. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A4)

1) There were no declarations of interest.

131. Verbal updates 
(Item A5)

1) There were no verbal updates from Mr Gough or Mr Hill.

2) Mr Oakford gave the following verbal updates;

Page 19

Agenda Item A5



2

a) There had been a decline in migrants arriving in Kent over the winter months. 
He confirmed this was due to French borders tightening since the atrocities in 
Paris in 2015. 

b) At the time of the meeting there were a total of 1390 UASC in KCC care, 
approximately 929 of which are under 18. Mr Oakford reminded members that 
their allowance will change as they UASC age, the pressure on KCC will 
therefore increase as time goes on.

c) In regards to assistance in responding to the recent increase of UASC in Kent 
not one single young person has gone to another Local Authority’s care. One 
other Local Authority offered to take a child from KCC care on the condition 
they are below the age of 5. As no UASC in KCC care is below the age of 5 
this offer cannot be taken.

3) Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, 
gave the following verbal updates;

a) National GCSE results had been released the day prior to this meeting. Mr 
Leeson further confirmed Kent has continued to do well above the national 
average. In particular the combined achievement for English and Maths was 
very high. Kent was also above the national average for all Performance 
Indicators in regards to GCSE.

b) In regards to the Ofsted annual report in December it was explained Kent had 
been achieving far better in Secondary Schools in being ranked 51st nationally. 
Kent was ranked 109th for Primary Schools. Overall 83% of Kent students 
were attending a good or outstanding school.

4) Mr Oakford gave the following information in response to questions raised and 
comments made by Members;

a) He confirmed he has met with Kent MPs and they were lobbying on KCC’s 
behalf to get further assistance from national government in responding to the 
amount of UASC in KCC’s care.

b) He further informed the Committee that extra wording was being put into the 
Immigration Bill that will give the Secretary of State the authority to direct 
other Local Authorities to take UASC from KCC’s care. This was currently 
going through parliament and KCC would receive more support when this 
legislation is in place.

132. Proposed enlargement to Hextable Primary School 
(Item B1)

1) Ian Watts, Area Education Officer (North Kent), introduced the report proposing 
the enlargement of Hextable Primary School. He explained that the consultation 
showed that a significant proportion of the issues the public had with these proposals 
was around highways and congestion. Alo
[...]
e and different 
ways. He also brought attention to the fact his Directorate had achieved considerable 
savings of £7.6m in the current financial year by integrating services across Early 
Help and Preventative Services. 

5) Mr Cowan, substitute for Mrs Cribbon, expressed a view that education being 
considered a protected service by Government was contradictory with them allowing 
Local Government cuts which impact on local education budgets.

6) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
noted the Budget 2016-17 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2016-19.

140. Education and Young People's Services Strategic Vision and Priorities for 
Improvement 2016-2019 
(Item C2)

1) Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, 
gave an update on the Education and Young People's Services (EYPS) Strategic 
Vision and Priorities for Improvement (formerly Education Bold Steps) for 2016-2019 
and an assessment of progress and achievements against key targets in 2014-2015. 
He explained he had high expectations for achieving their ambitious targets.

2) In response to questions raised and comments made Mr Leeson gave the 
following information;

a) Although levels of registration at Children’s Centres are at a high 78% actual 
engagement remains at 47%. Members were reassured that responding to this 
was a priority for the Education and Young People’s Services Directorate and 
that Officers were determined to increase engagements with Kent’s families in 
the most need.

b) Mr Leeson gave further detail on the High Needs Funding policy which 
national government had introduced last year for children in receipt of more 
than £6k of help. It was confirmed the process by which applications for this 
funding has now been streamlined.

c) In regards to NEETs all relevant date is summarised in the. Last year fewer 
than 5% of young people were NEET. Mr Leeson confirmed the aim was for 
this to be reduced to 3.5% over the course 
[...]
People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
note the report.

143. Early Help and Preventative Services: Strategy and Three Year Plan 2015-2018 
(Item C5)

1) Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, 
introduced the report setting out the Strategy and Three year Plan 2015-18. He 
explained that a key part of this plan was having a greater impact in supporting 
special Children’s Services. 

2) Mr Hill and Mr Oakford both expressed a view that this was a very positive report 
and strongly supported the paper.

Page 24



7

3) In response to questions raised and comments made Mr Leeson explained that 
encouraging parents to make use of Children’s Centres was one of his Directorates 
priorities in the Strategy and Three year Plan for 2015-18. In particular Health 
colleagues are taking a proactive approach to encouraging parents to use the 
Children’s Centres. Libraries are also being pursued to ensure they have available 
information about these services.

4) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Cabinet Committee note the 
report.

144. Cabinet Members' priorities for business plans 2016-17 
(Item C6)

1) Mr Gough introduced the report presenting his Cabinet Member priorities for 
business plans 2016-17. He gave the following information;

a) Much of the content will reflect mainstream business.
b) The delivery of the commissioning plan remains a priority. Mr Gough 

confirmed this has been given more attention than anything over the previous 
year and is of great importance to him. He also stated that so far it has been 
delivered successfully.

c) Further integration with Health was also a priority. Progress has already been 
made in this, for example in the delivery of speech and language therapy.

d) Responding to the rise in need types, in particular Autism, has been included 
this year as a priority.

e) Continuing to build on collaborative work with Kent Association of Head 
Teachers is also a priority.

2) Mr Hill gave t
[...]
s out the results of the public consultation on the 
proposal to close Pent Valley Technology College.  

Recommendation(s):

The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee is asked to 
consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Health Reform on:

a) the decision to close Pent Valley Technology College to all year groups except 
Years 10 and 12 in August 2016, and to all year groups on 31 August 2017;

b) whether any exceptions should be made to the County Transport Policy or whether 
individual circumstances should be considered by the usual appeal process;

c) retaining the Pent Valley Technology College site, on its return to KCC, for future 
educational need; and

1. Introduction 
1.1 Pent Valley Technology College is a Secondary school in the Cheriton area of 

Folkestone. It has a published admissions number (PAN) of 180 pupils in Years 7-11 
with a total capacity of 900 pupils, plus the sixth form.  On commencement of the public 
consultation on a proposal to close the School (6 January 2016) there were 417 pupils 
on roll in Years 7-11, and 158 pupils in the sixth form. 

1.2 The School was inspected by Ofsted in January 2013 and was judged to be ‘Good’.  
Since this date there has been a significant drop in standards leading the Local Authority 
to issue a Formal Warning Notice to the Governors in February 2015.  This required the 
governors to take specified actions to improve the school and to secure new executive 
leadership. Recent GCSE results show that there has continued to be a decline in 
attainment and results in 2015 declined to 15% of students achieving 5 GCSE’s graded 
A* - C, including English and Maths (compared to 53.8% National Average and 57.3% 
Kent Average).  This is below the results achieved in any year since 2004, and far below 
the Government’s floor target of 40%.  Only one third of pupils at Pent Valley made 
expected progress in either Maths or English compared to 72% nationa
[...]
ly, home to school transport will be provided in accordance with Kent County 
Council’s published policies, with individual cases being considered on their merits via 
the appeal process.  Members may wish to consider whether, in view of the 
circumstances, to recommend an exception should be made to the transport policy to 
provide free travel to those displaced pupils who would not normally receive free travel.  
Three groups are identified:

 Those under 2 miles from their nearest appropriate school, but the distance is 
further than the current home to school distance to Pent Valley (54 pupils):
Costs: Year 1 £32,400

Year 2 £32,400
Year 3 £16,800
Year 4 £  6,000

 Those living between 2 and 3 miles from their nearest appropriate school who may 
not meet the low income family criteria (12 pupils):
Costs: Year 1 £7,200

Year 2 £7,200
Year 3 £2,400
Year 4 £   600

 Those seeking alternative schools which are not their nearest appropriate (cannot 
be determined at this stage).

Costings of any exception will be approximately £600 per pupil per year.  Members will 
also wish to be mindful of setting precedents.

Page 34



7. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s): The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet 
Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform on:

a) the decision to close Pent Valley Technology College to all year groups except 
Years 10 and 12 in August 2016, and to all year groups on 31 August 2017;

b) whether any exceptions should be made to the County Transport Policy or whether 
individual circumstances should be considered by the usual appeal process; 

c) retaining the Pent Valley Technology College site, on its return to KCC, for future 
educational need.

8. Background Documents

8.1 Vision and Priorities for Improvement
http://www.kelsi.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/29074/EYPS-Vision-and-Priorities-for-
Improvement.pdf
8.2 Commissioning Plan for Education Prov
[...]
ission 
Arrangements for Primary and Secondary 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 

Annually (March)

ITEMS REQUESTED BY MEMBERS
Item Date requested Cabinet Committee 

Meeting
The co-option of Teacher 
Advisers/Union reps.

25 July 2013 tba

SEND Mediation and Disagreement 
Resolution Services

16 December  2014 May

Decisions on proposed commissioning 
agreements

13 January 2015 tba

How the NHS works with the Education 
and Young People’s Services 
Directorate (to include a list of the 
commissioned services) and how they 
are monitored.

8 July 2015 tba

Mr Leeson agreed to give Members 18 September 2015 tba

Page 63



Appendix A

information to support their
understanding on the new way the 
curriculum was being measured and
reported as from next year. It was advised 
that School Governors would
need support too.
Mr Bagshaw agreed to supply the exact 
number of students that were
receiving home to school transport, but 
advised that this figure was fluid.

18 September 2015

Performance of Commissioned Youth Work 
Services/ Annual report – Request by Mr 
Vye

20 October 2015 March 

Development of new Early Help and 
Preventative Services commissioning 
framework (EYP) 

27 January 2016 tba

Page 64



From: Mr S C Manion, Chairman Kent SACRE 
Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education, Learning and 
Skills

To: Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee – 17 
February 2016

Subject: Draft SACRE (Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education) Annual Report 2014-2015 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Past Pathway of Paper:  SACRE meeting 23 November 2015

Future Pathway of Paper: Circulate to Kent schools

Electoral Division:   All

Summary: The Education Reform Act 1988, (amended by subsequent Acts) requires 
each SACRE to publish an Annual Report on its work. This report reflects the 
focus of SACRE meetings during the academic year 2013 – 2014, and the key 
local and national issues that have engaged the R.E. (Religious Educa
[...]
) 

MEMBERSHIP 19/11/2013 5/3/2014 26/6/2014
Nominees of Conservative Group (2)
Mr S Manion  (SACRE Chairman and Group 
Convenor)

YES YES NO

Mr M J Northey YES YES YES
Nominee of the Labour Group (1)
Mr T Maddison YES YES YES
Nominee of UKIP Group (1) 
Mr J Elenor YES YES YES

Page 90


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015
	A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015
	B1 Proposal to Close Pent Valley Technology College
	C1 Work Programme 2015
	C1 Work Programme 2015  - January

	D1 SACRE Annual Report
	D1 - FINAL DRAFT SACRE Report 2015 (1)




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Education and Young People's Services Cabinet 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Wednesday, 17 February 2016.

PRESENT: Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr L Burgess, Mrs M E Crabtree, Ms A Harrison (Substitute), Mr S C Manion, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, Mr C R Pearman, Mr R Truelove, Mr T L Shonk and 
Mr M J Vye

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education and Young People's 
Services), Mr A Foster (Consultant Advisor) and Mr A Saul (Democratic Services 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

146. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item A1)

147. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

1) Apologies were received from Mr Roper and Mr Cowan. Ms Harrison attended the 
meeting as Mr Cowan’s Substitute.

148. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

1) There were no declarations of interest from Members.

149. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 
(Item A4)

1) Mr Manion highlighted that on page 8 the ‘Triangular Awards’ mention are in fact 
called the ‘Tryangle Awards’. 

2) The Chairman suggested a number of spelling mistakes and typos that he would 
share with the Clerk to amend. Members agreed to this.

3) The Chairman asked the minute of page 13 explain that the decision to expand the 
Wyvern School was an expansion of up to 80 places.

4) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting on 15 December 2015 be agreed 
subject to the corrections and amendments suggested.



2

150. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016 
(Item A5)

1) The Chairman explained he had a couple of minor amendments to pass on to the 
clerk. Members agreed these be passed on to the clerk.

2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held of 21 January 2016 be agreed 
subject to the suggested corrections.

151. Verbal updates 
(Item A6)

1) Mr Gough gave the following verbal updates to the Committee:
a) Kent can expect a fair funding review that will look into how funding is 

allocated amongst schools. This has been happening nationally. If it follows 
the recommendations of the F40 group, of which Kent is a part, then Kent 
schools may see some material benefit from this. 

b) A consultation will go alongside this in regards to the changes and removal of 
some statutory responsibilities for Local Authorities in Education.

c) He drew Members attention to a new report from the Education Select 
Committee on regional schools commissioners. Well worth looking into as an 
interesting piece of work.

2) In response to questions made by Members of the Committee the following was 
confirmed by Mr Gough:

a) In regards to whether this would mean increased responsibilities for Kent 
schools Members were assured it was just a reallocation of funding.

b) He also confirmed that it was too early to ascertain which Local Authority 
responsibilities, if any, would be removed.

152. Proposal to Close Pent Valley Technology College 
(Item B1)

1) The Chairman explained he would not be allowing a member of the public to speak 
at the meeting. This was because their opportunity to respond has already been 
explored through the consultation. However, the Chairman agreed to the distribution 
of a written statement from a member of the public against the closure of Pent Valley.

2) Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, 
introduced the report on the closure of Pent Valley School. He explained that it was 
always a difficult decision to move to close a school. Mr Leeson also gave the 
following information;

a) The Local Authority’s priority is to improve and increase the opportunities and 
quality of education of Kent’s children and young people. Pent Valley School 
was judged to be good by Ofsted in 2012. In 2013-14 the Local Authority 
monitoring was giving cause for concern and following the poor 2014 GCSE 
results it was not believed that Pent Valley School management was taking 
sufficient action.

b) Further to this Mr Leeson confirmed School results had plummeted in recent 
years in 2014 and 2015. A major review of the School was carried out in 
response to this and an improvement plan was agreed. As the conditions of 
this improvement plan had not been met the school had been issued with a 



3

formal warning notice, requiring the governors to bring in new executive 
leadership.

c) Mr Leeson informed Members the number of students going to Pent Valley 
School had been falling each year since 2010. The school is designed for an 
intake of 180 students each academic year. Contrary to this in 2010 there 
were 145 students joining year 7 and by 2015 this had reduced further to only 
43 students. The numbers that might start in 2016 are now as low as 34. He 
further confirmed that as 90% of the schools budget is determined by pupil 
number this is a serious issue for the funding available to the school.

d) He confirmed that following the current trend Pent Valley School would be £2 
million in deficit by the end of this year. The School has been unable to bring 
its finances into order.

e) Mr Leeson stated that it is with great reluctance that in spite of new 
management the School cannot be turned around in time.

f) In regards to the future of the site he informed Members he anticipated in 2 or 
3 years’ time a free school could be opened there.

g) Mr Leeson stated that their consultation process had been very open.

3) Mr Vye expressed a view that Kent County Council should assist with the cost of 
travel for those who were within a short distance of Pent Valley School and are 
having to move their children further afield. Members of the Committee and the 
Chairman expressed support for this. Mr Leeson also stated that he was supportive 
of the points raised in regards to travel arrangements.

4) In response to concerns raised by Members of the Committee Mr Leeson gave the 
following further information;
a) Confirmation was given that there is now no flexibility given to Local Authorities for 
grant funding being given to schools.
b) He also explained the closest two other schools were both good and had achieved 
well compared to the average for High Schools.  Both schools have growing 6th 
forms.
c) In response to a concern raised into what assurance can be given that a free 
school opening in Pent Valley’s site in future will specialise in technical and 
vocational and skills Mr Leeson stated the Kent County Council would seek to be 
involved in running the competition process and specifying what provision is required.

5) A view was expressed by Mr Northey that Folkestone schools should be given 
further encouragement to welcome students leaving Pent Valley School. Mr Northey 
stated that with the closure of Chaucer School in Canterbury in 2015 other 
Canterbury schools had been exceptionally welcoming to the students moving on. He 
particularly gave praise to the efforts of Spires Academy in making this transition 
easier. Mr Northey advised the Committee that it would be ideal for Folkestone 
schools to show the same support to students of Pent Valley School.

6) A view was expressed by Ms Harrison that the decision to close the school was a 
fait accompli prior to coming before the Education and Young People’s Services 
Cabinet Committee. Ms Harrison elaborated on this further by explaining that the time 
given to the consultation starting was too short and that the low amount of students 
that would join in 2016 was caused by public concern that the school would shut.

7) Mr Leeson responded to the view expressed by Ms Harrison by explaining that 
before any proposal had been made or the consultation started the number of 



4

students joining the school had already decreased rapidly and it was becoming 
unviable to keep the school open. As an example Mr Leeson explained that the 
previous year only 43 students joined the school and the year prior to that only 58. 
This was too far from the schools capacity of 180 students each academic year, and 
was happening far before any proposal to close the School was brought forward.

8) Point a of the recommendation was put to vote;

Carried, 9 votes to 2.

9) The Chairman advised Members that he would suggest point b be amended to 
read “b) exceptions should be made to the County Transport Policy where individual 
circumstances should be considered.” The amended point b was put to vote;

Carried, 9 votes in favour. 2 abstained.

10) Point c of the recommendation was put to vote;

Carried, 9 votes in favour. 2 abstained.

11) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 
agree to endorse the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform on:

a) the decision to close Pent Valley Technology College to all year groups except 
Years 10 and 12 in August 2016, and to all year groups on 31 August 2017;

b) exceptions should be made to the County Transport Policy where individual 
circumstances should be considered;

c) retaining the Pent Valley Technology College site, on its return to KCC, for 
future educational need.

153. Work Programme 2015 
(Item C1)

1) The Chairman confirmed that contracts of commissioned services within the 
Committee’s remit would be coming for monitoring at every meeting and that he was 
clarifying the details with Mr Hotson.

2) Mr Vye asked a dated be set for the Development of new Early Help and 
Preventative Services commissioning framework (EYP) item on the Work 
Programme. Members agreed to this being set to the Education and Young People’s 
Services Cabinet Committee meeting that comes after the March meeting.

3) RESOLVED that Members agree the Work Programme.

154. SACRE Annual Report 
(Item D1)

1) Mr Manion, as Chairman of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE), introduced the report on the SACRE Annual Report to the Education and 
Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee. He introduced SACRE itself and 



5

explained it has membership from a diverse number of professions and faiths. He 
also gave thanks to the Local Authority for supporting SACRE and Allan Foster for 
his excellent work.

2) Allan Foster, Consultant Advisor on SACRE, explained the SACRE Annual Report 
has since been finalised and would be distributed to all Members of the Committee. 
He gave the following information;

a) He explained the Annual Report reflects the activities and works of SACRE.
b) It was confirmed that Religious Education remains a statutory requirement in 

UK schools.
c) It was explained that many secondary schools have dropped the Religious 

Education short course and that this is a concern nationally.
d) Members were informed there were two youth SACRE events held in 2015, 

one of which was held in Sessions House itself. Mr Foster stated that these 
were exceptionally well received.

3) Mr Northey expressed a view that the value of Religious Education, its good 
results and the events mentioned by Mr Foster deserve greater publicity. Further to 
this he expressed a view that the availability of Religious Education was important for 
Teenagers as they too show an interest in moral issues which are explored and 
debated in this subject. He explained that it is useful in allowing students an 
awareness of philosophical beliefs and approaches outside of their own and enable 
discussion on these subjects. 

4) In response to questions raised by Members the following information was given 
by Mr Foster:

a) Confirmation was given that the Kent agreed syllabus requires Christianity is 
taught predominantly.

b) Students have been able to take Religious Education from Year 10. Since then 
there has been a dramatic jump in AS entries.

c) He explained that Religious Education is a worthwhile subject in regards to a 
number of professions as well as arts and humanities in higher education. An 
example given was in public relations and human resources professions. 

5) Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, 
said he was encouraged by the news SACRE is supported well.

6) RESOLVED that the Education and Young People’s Services considered and 
endorsed the SACRE annual report. 


